Weekly
Meditations:
2011-2014






Weekly
Meditations:
2011-2014

Daniel R. Heischman

‘E)f lli/piscT?palhachQ?ls of Episcopal Schools
-Xxcelience roug ssociation 815 Second AVenue
New York, NY 10017

@ National Association National Association



National Association of Episcopal Schools, New York 10017
© 2016 by the National Association of Episcopal Schools.
All rights reserved.

Printed in the United States of America.

ISBN 1-58777-046-6

This book is printed on acid-free paper that contains 10% post-consumer recycled con-
tent.

FSC
Certified




ix

O N 0 W

11
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31

Contents

Foreword
Edmund K. Sherrill 1T

2011-2012

Time to Reflect?

Ready to Serve

Is Failure Making a Comeback?
Be Careful Out There!

What’s Really Important!
Homecoming

The Power of Kindness
Absolutely!

All Souls

The Second Beginning
What’s in the Bucket?
Thoughts on a Cyber Monday
Daring to Be Prescriptive
Finding Your God



33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73

77
79
81
83
85
87
89
91

Contents

The Uses of Disenchantment
A Model of Aloneness

A School’s Presence

Voice and Pitch

Why We Do What We Do
What Were They Thinking?
Are You Serious?

The Search for Safety

A Welcome and a Framework
The Aftermaths of Tragedy
The Glue That Holds Us Together
Sacred Tensions

God’s Time and Our Time
The “Where” of Resurrection
God’s Inclusiveness

Calling All Introverts!
Springtime Challenges
Springtime Challenges II
Setting Limits

The Privilege of Service
Shedding Light

2012-2013
Returning to School!
In Praise of Awe

The Hidden Dimensions of Episcopal Identity

Back-to-School Nights and Days
Loving What Is Mortal
Changing Our Minds and Hearts

Cheating: Bad News and Good News

The Humming Chorus

Vi



93

95

97

929
101
103
105
107
109
111
113
115
117
119
121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
143
145
147
149
151

Contents

Identity and Identities

The Two-Eyed Life

Sure Indicators

Two Worlds

Chaplain or Chaplin?

Because We Are...

Words with Practices Attached
Waking Up to Advent

Shop, Shop, Shop!

Beyond Words

Holy Dialogue

Second Thoughts on Multitasking
The Uncomfortable Goal
Communication of Integrity
Those “Other Religious Schools”
Ash Wednesday’s Dilemma

No Escape!

A Comeback for Moderation?
The Answer Is Local

The Perfect Storm

Blessings

The Many Sides of Celebration
Knowing When It’s Time
Rediscovering Etiquette
Something in Common

Being at Table

The Great Irony

The Weariness Factor

Whit Monday

The Year in Stone

vii



Contents

2013-2014

155 Why We Come Back

157 Side By Side

159 Rising to the Occasion

161 Be Not Anxious!

163 On Being an Adult, Part One
165 On Being an Adult, Part Two
167 The Trophied Life

169 God Is with Us

171 Leaning Hard on “Episcopal”
173 Crisis to Crisis?

175 Taking It Personally

177 The Heart of the Matter

179 The Return of Laughter

181 The Goldilocks Zone

183 Thank God, We’re Free

185 Unintended Consequences
187 Advent Advice

189 Finding God in Unlikely Places
191 The Other End of Resolutions
193 Facing Cold Winds

195 Out of Character

197 Hope for the Future

199 Underrated Forms of Communication
201 On the Front Lines

203 Where’s the Bible?

205 Recalling Our Goals

207 What'’s Next?

209 Ash Wednesday Controversies
211 The Look

213 A Sign of Permanence

viii



215
217
219
221
223
225
227
229
231

235

Contents

Getting the Soul Out of Bed
It Can Wait

Going Deeper

Like the Very First Time
Skeptics and Cynics
Consideration
Communities of Trust
Being Watched

The End of Vacation?

About Daniel R. Heischman

ix






Foreword

Begun in September 2011, the Weekly Meditation is a regular
email from the Reverend Daniel R. Heischman, executive direc-
tor of the National Association of Episcopal Schools, to the
Association’s member heads, rectors, and chaplains. Oftentimes,
they are forwarded to greater constituencies within school com-
munities. The message is intended to inspire and encourage us
as we guide and tend to our institutions and the students and
families in our care. It is something I, and my colleagues, eager-
ly await each Monday morning during the school year. NAES is
delighted and, in fact, honored to publish these pieces from this
endeavor’s first three school years (2011-2014) in this volume,
making them available to the wider school community and The
Episcopal Church.

Heads of school and trustees; vestry members and parish cler-
gy; bishops and diocesan staff; faculty members, chaplains, and
administrators; parents; educators in general: All will find Dan’s
pithy and thoughtful musings about the rhythm and culture of
our schools, their Episcopal identity, the demands of leadership,
and the education and moral development of our students to be
honest, accurate, and uplifting. Whether you read them singly,
or explore a month'’s or year’s worth of messages in one sitting,

xi



Foreword

you will find yourself, by turns, comforted, provoked, encour-
aged, and nourished for your journey both within and through
Episcopal schools.

As we prepare our students for living faithfully and well in the
twenty-first century, may this collection renew our energies for
reflection, and strengthen our commitment to the ideals of godly
service and care for others that lie at the heart of our Episcopal
schools.

The Reverend Edmund K. Sherrill 1I
Governing Board President

National Association of Episcopal Schools
May 2016

xii



