# Weekly Meditations: 2011-2014

# Weekly Meditations: 2011-2014

### Daniel R. Heischman



National Association of Episcopal Schools Excellence Through Association National Association of Episcopal Schools 815 Second Avenue New York, NY 10017 National Association of Episcopal Schools, New York 10017 © 2016 by the National Association of Episcopal Schools. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America.

ISBN 1-58777-046-6

This book is printed on acid-free paper that contains 10% post-consumer recycled content.

FSC Certified



ix	Foreword
	Edmund K. Sherrill II
	2011-2012
3	Time to Reflect?
5	Ready to Serve
7	Is Failure Making a Comeback?
9	Be Careful Out There!
11	What's Really Important!
15	Homecoming
17	The Power of Kindness
19	Absolutely!
21	All Souls
23	The Second Beginning
25	What's in the Bucket?
27	Thoughts on a Cyber Monday
29	Daring to Be Prescriptive
31	Finding Your God

33	The Uses of Disenchantment
35	A Model of Aloneness
37	A School's Presence
39	Voice and Pitch
41	Why We Do What We Do
43	What Were They Thinking?
45	Are You Serious?
47	The Search for Safety
49	A Welcome and a Framework
51	The Aftermaths of Tragedy
53	The Glue That Holds Us Together
55	Sacred Tensions
57	God's Time and Our Time
59	The "Where" of Resurrection
61	God's Inclusiveness
63	Calling All Introverts!
65	Springtime Challenges
67	Springtime Challenges II
69	Setting Limits
71	The Privilege of Service
73	Shedding Light
	2012-2013
77	Returning to School!
79	In Praise of Awe
81	The Hidden Dimensions of Episcopal Identity
83	Back-to-School Nights and Days
85	Loving What Is Mortal
87	Changing Our Minds and Hearts
89	Cheating: Bad News and Good News
91	The Humming Chorus

93	Identity and Identities
95	The Two-Eyed Life
97	Sure Indicators
99	Two Worlds
101	Chaplain or Chaplin?
103	Because We Are
105	Words with Practices Attached
107	Waking Up to Advent
109	Shop, Shop, Shop!
111	Beyond Words
113	Holy Dialogue
115	Second Thoughts on Multitasking
117	The Uncomfortable Goal
119	Communication of Integrity
121	Those "Other Religious Schools"
123	Ash Wednesday's Dilemma
125	No Escape!
127	A Comeback for Moderation?
129	The Answer Is Local
131	The Perfect Storm
133	Blessings
135	The Many Sides of Celebration
137	Knowing When It's Time
139	Rediscovering Etiquette
141	Something in Common
143	Being at Table
145	The Great Irony
147	The Weariness Factor
149	Whit Monday
151	The Year in Stone

	2013-2014
155	Why We Come Back
157	Side By Side
159	Rising to the Occasion
161	Be Not Anxious!
163	On Being an Adult, Part One
165	On Being an Adult, Part Two
167	The Trophied Life
169	God Is with Us
171	Leaning Hard on "Episcopal"
173	Crisis to Crisis?
175	Taking It Personally
177	The Heart of the Matter
179	The Return of Laughter
181	The Goldilocks Zone
183	Thank God, We're Free
185	Unintended Consequences
187	Advent Advice
189	Finding God in Unlikely Places
191	The Other End of Resolutions
193	Facing Cold Winds
195	Out of Character
197	Hope for the Future
199	Underrated Forms of Communication
201	On the Front Lines
203	Where's the Bible?
205	Recalling Our Goals
207	What's Next?
209	Ash Wednesday Controversies
211	The Look
213	A Sign of Permanence
	1

- 215 Getting the Soul Out of Bed
- 217 It Can Wait
- 219 Going Deeper
- 221 Like the Very First Time
- 223 Skeptics and Cynics
- 225 Consideration
- 227 Communities of Trust
- 229 Being Watched
- 231 The End of Vacation?
- 235 About Daniel R. Heischman

### Foreword



Begun in September 2011, the Weekly Meditation is a regular email from the Reverend Daniel R. Heischman, executive director of the National Association of Episcopal Schools, to the Association's member heads, rectors, and chaplains. Oftentimes, they are forwarded to greater constituencies within school communities. The message is intended to inspire and encourage us as we guide and tend to our institutions and the students and families in our care. It is something I, and my colleagues, eagerly await each Monday morning during the school year. NAES is delighted and, in fact, honored to publish these pieces from this endeavor's first three school years (2011-2014) in this volume, making them available to the wider school community and The Episcopal Church.

Heads of school and trustees; vestry members and parish clergy; bishops and diocesan staff; faculty members, chaplains, and administrators; parents; educators in general: All will find Dan's pithy and thoughtful musings about the rhythm and culture of our schools, their Episcopal identity, the demands of leadership, and the education and moral development of our students to be honest, accurate, and uplifting. Whether you read them singly, or explore a month's or year's worth of messages in one sitting, you will find yourself, by turns, comforted, provoked, encouraged, and nourished for your journey both within and through Episcopal schools.

As we prepare our students for living faithfully and well in the twenty-first century, may this collection renew our energies for reflection, and strengthen our commitment to the ideals of godly service and care for others that lie at the heart of our Episcopal schools.

> The Reverend Edmund K. Sherrill II Governing Board President National Association of Episcopal Schools May 2016